

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/10/2020 2:42 PM

NO. 53746-0-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

DAVID J. DOUGHERTY, an individual,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

SAMANTHA R. POHLMAN, in her capacity as Personal  
Representative of the ESTATE OF RAVEN J. DOUGHERTY,

Respondent/Defendant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MATTHEW C. NIEMELA  
SMITH ALLING, P.S.  
1501 DOCK STREET  
TACOMA, WA 98402  
(253) 627-1091

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

III. STATEMENT OF CASE .....3

IV. ANALYSIS.....14

    A. Standards of review.....14

    B. The trial court admitted the Brennan Letter but correctly refused to admit the letter for any testimonial purpose due to hearsay and dead man’s statute objections.....15

        1. *The record below shows, contrary to David’s claims, that the trial court considered the Brennan Letter in response to the Estate’s Motion to Dismiss. ....15*

        2. *David’s argument on appeal actually asserts the trial court erred by refusing to consider the Brennan Letter for testimonial and substantive evidence. ....16*

        3. *The trial court correctly ruled the Brennan Letter inadmissible hearsay, thereby ending the inquiry. ....16*

        4. *Alternatively, the trial court properly refused admission of the Brennan Letter because David attempted to assert the letter to backdoor the deadman’s statute and introduce evidence he could not testify to. ....18*

        5. *Additionally, the record exception to the dead man’s statute that David argues on appeal cannot apply to a self-serving demand letter generated years after the alleged transaction.....20*

    C. David cannot rely on the feelings and impressions exception to the dead man’s statute to backdoor and testify to a prohibited transaction. ....23

    D. Neither case cited by David in support of his argument require the trial court to permit David to back door the dead man’s statute. ....27

E.	Even if David could testify under feelings and impressions, as a matter of law, tolling will not apply to unjust enrichment claims. ....	30
F.	Even if David could establish the elements of a claim, evidentiary prohibitions notwithstanding, David’s claim fails due to the prohibition on payment to unlicensed contractors. ....	34
G.	David cannot prove any exemption to the CRA. ....	37
1.	<i>The trial court dismissed David’s claim for quiet title; therefore, he necessarily worked on the property of another.</i> ....	38
2.	<i>By use of the word “residence” RCW 18.27.090 only applies to and exempts work on an existing structure, not wholesale construction.</i> ....	38
3.	<i>Factually, at trial, David testified he lived in a motor home on the property, not in the home which he seeks to claim as his “personal residence” per RCW 18.27.090(12).</i> ....	40
H.	David failed to provide evidence that he actually conferred an uncompensated benefit. ....	41
V.	CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006) .....	31
<i>Andries v. Covey</i> , 128 Wn. App. 546, 113 P.3d 483 (2005) .....	39
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 196 Wn. App. 813, 385 P.3d 233 (2016), <i>as modified</i> .....	15, 34
<i>Bort v. Parker</i> , 110 Wn. App. 561, 42 P.3d 980 (2002) .....	35
<i>Clipse v. State</i> , 61 Wn. App. 94, 808 P.2d 777 (1991) .....	15
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008) .....	31
<i>Davis v. Fred's Appliance, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 348, 287 P.3d 51 (2012) .....	17
<i>Eckert v. Skagit Corp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 849, 583 P.2d 1239 (1978) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Erickson v. Robert F. Kerr, M.D., P.S., Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 183, 883 P.2d 313 (1994) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Estate of Lennon v. Lennon</i> , 108 Wn. App. 167, 29 P.3d 1258 (2001) .....	19, 30
<i>Frank v. Fischer</i> , 108 Wn.2d 468, 739 P.2d 1145 (1987) .....	39, 40
<i>Haslund v. Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976) .....	32
<i>Hedin v. Roberts</i> , 16 Wn. App. 740, 559 P.2d 1001 (1977) .....	32
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007) .....	15
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 134 Wn. App. 885, 143 P.3d 315 (2006) .....	Passim
<i>In re Marriage of Ruff &amp; Worthley</i> , 198 Wn. App. 419, 393 P.3d 859 (2017) .....	39
<i>In re Shaughnessy's Estate</i> , 97 Wn.2d 652, 648 P.2d 427 (1982) .....	19
<i>Jacobs v. Brock</i> , 73 Wn.2d 234, 437 P.2d 920 (1968) .....	28, 29
<i>Kellar v. Estate of Kellar</i> ,	

172 Wn. App. 562, 291 P.3d 906 (2012) .....	Passim
<i>King v. Clodfelter</i> ,	
10 Wn. App. 514, 518 P.2d 206 (1974) .....	27, 28
<i>Lappin v. Lucurell</i> ,	
13 Wn. App. 277, 534 P.2d 1038 (1975) .....	24, 25, 28
<i>Lasher v. Univ. of Washington</i> ,	
91 Wn. App. 165, 957 P.2d 229 (1998) .....	24
<i>Laue v. Estate of Elder</i> ,	
106 Wn. App. 699, 25 P.3d 1032 (2001) .....	21
<i>Marcussen v. Greenwood</i> ,	
54 Wn.2d 136, 338 P.2d 133 (1959) .....	35
<i>Martin v. Shaen</i> ,	
26 Wn.2d 346, 173 P.2d 968 (1946) .....	24
<i>Modern Builders, Inc. of Tacoma v. Manke</i> ,	
27 Wn. App. 86, 615 P.2d 1332 (1980) .....	41
<i>Nw. Cascade Const., Inc. v. Custom Component Structures, Inc.</i> ,	
83 Wn.2d 453, 519 P.2d 1 (1974) .....	37
<i>Patterson v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> ,	
57 Wn. App. 739, 790 P.2d 195 (1990) .....	17
<i>Puget Sound Alumni of Kappa Sigma, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> ,	
70 Wn.2d 222, 422 P.2d 799 (1967) .....	31
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> ,	
128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995) .....	15
<i>Schreiner Farms, Inc. v. Am. Tower, Inc.</i> ,	
173 Wn. App. 154, 293 P.3d 407 (2013) .....	31, 33
<i>Springer v. Rosauer</i> ,	
31 Wn. App. 418, 641 P.2d 1216 (1982) .....	35
<i>Thomas v. French</i> ,	
99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983) .....	17
<i>Thor v. McDearmid</i> ,	
63 Wn. App. 193, 817 P.2d 1380 (1991) .....	21, 23
<i>Vedder v. Spellman</i> ,	
78 Wn.2d 834, 480 P.2d 207 (1971) .....	36
<i>Wildman v. Taylor</i> ,	
46 Wn. App. 546, 731 P.2d 541 (1987).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Young v. Young</i> ,	
164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008) .....	Passim

### Statutes

RCW 18.27.010 .....	36, 37
---------------------	--------

RCW 18.27.080 .....	34, 35, 36, 39
RCW 18.85.100 .....	35
RCW 19.36.010 .....	33
RCW 4.16.080 .....	31
RCW 5.60.030 (“dead man’s statute”) .....	Passim
RCW 7.28.010 .....	38

**Other Authorities**

Karl Tegland, <i>Admissions by Party-Opponent, General Considerations</i> , 5B Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice § 801.34 (6th ed.) .....	33
